

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	No. 46863-2019
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	Ada County Case No.
v.)	CR01-17-19498
)	
AUDREY MARIE BYRUM,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE MAGISTRATE COURT OF THE FOURTH
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

**HONORABLE JAMES S. CAWTHON, JR., Magistrate Judge
HONORABLE GERALD F. SCHROEDER, District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**MARK W. OLSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**CRAIG M. CANNON
Ada County Public Defender's Office
200 W. Front St., Ste. 1107
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 287-7400
E-mail: public.defender@adacounty.id.gov**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Byrum Has Failed To Show That The District Court Erred By Affirming The Magistrate Court’s Denial Of Her Motion To Suppress.....	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. The District Court Correctly Affirmed The Magistrate Court’s Denial Order.....	6
II. Byrum Has Failed To Show That The District Court Erred By Affirming The Magistrate Court’s Denial Of Her Motion For Reconsideration.....	12
A. Introduction.....	12
B. Standard Of Review	13
C. The District Court Correctly Affirmed The Magistrate Court’s Denial Order.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Akers v. D.L. White Const., Inc.</u> , 156 Idaho 37, 320 P.3d 428 (2013)	5
<u>Alabama v. White</u> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<u>Delaware v. Prouse</u> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	6
<u>Florida v. J.L.</u> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	8
<u>Florida v. Royer</u> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	6
<u>Losser v. Bradstreet</u> , 145 Idaho 670, 183 P.3d 758 (2008)	5, 6
<u>Lunneborg v. My Fun Life</u> , 163 Idaho 856, 421 P.3d 187 (2018).....	13
<u>Navarette v. California</u> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	10, 11
<u>Nicholls v. Blaser</u> , 102 Idaho 559, 633 P.2d 1137 (1981).....	6
<u>State v. Bishop</u> , 146 Idaho 804, 203 P.3d 1203 (2009)	6, 7, 8
<u>State v. Burns</u> , 2015 WL 5009867 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 2015).....	10
<u>State v. Cobler</u> , 148 Idaho 769, 229 P.3d 374 (2010).....	16
<u>State v. Dalios</u> , 635 N.W.2d 94 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	12
<u>State v. DeWitt</u> , 145 Idaho 709, 184 P.3d 215 (Ct. App. 2008).....	5, 6
<u>State v. Emory</u> , 119 Idaho 661, 809 P.2d 522 (Ct. App. 1991).....	7
<u>State v. Herrera</u> , 164 Idaho 261, 429 P.3d 149 (2018)	13
<u>State v. Just</u> , 2006 WL 2616379 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	12
<u>State v. Klingler</u> , 143 Idaho 494, 148 P.3d 1240 (2006)	6
<u>State v. Larson</u> , 135 Idaho 99, 15 P.3d 334 (Ct. App. 2000).....	7

<u>State v. Linenberger</u> , 151 Idaho 680, 263 P.3d 145 (Ct. App. 2011)	7, 8
<u>State v. Montague</u> , 114 Idaho 319, 756 P.2d 1083 (Ct. App. 1988).....	13
<u>State v. Neal</u> , 159 Idaho 439, 362 P.3d 514 (2015).....	7, 11
<u>State v. Ostrander</u> , 2015 WL 4366693 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015).....	10
<u>State v. Perez-Jungo</u> , 156 Idaho 609, 329 P.3d 391 (Ct. App. 2014).....	7
<u>State v. Sheldon</u> , 139 Idaho 980, 88 P.3d 1220 (Ct. App. 2003).....	6, 7
<u>State v. Young</u> , 144 Idaho 646, 167 P.3d 783 (Ct. App. 2006).....	6
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	6
<u>United States v. Cortez</u> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	6
<u>United States v. Rowland</u> , 464 F.3d 899 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	8
<u>West v. State</u> , 143 A.3d 712 (Del. 2016).....	12
